

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 00-15946

**TOBY NELSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

v.

**CHASE MANHATTAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Defendant-Appellees.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA**

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE*,
SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL**

**DEBRA A. VALENTINE
General Counsel**

**JOHN F. DALY
Assistant General Counsel**

**Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.**

Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2244

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Plain Language of the Statute Provides for a Private Cause of Action to Enforce Section 623(b)	6
II. Well-Reasoned Case Law Supports Availability of a Consumer Cause of Action for Section 623(b) Violations	8
III. The Statutory Framework, Legislative History, and Administrative Guidance All Confirm the Availability of a Private Cause of Action	13
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM – CITED CASES NOT YET REPORTED	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Botosan v. Paul McNally Realty</i> , __ F.3d __, 2000 WL 781015 (9th Cir. June 20, 2000)	6
<i>Burgert v. The Lokelani Bernice Pauahi Bishop Trust</i> , 200 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Campbell v. Baldwin</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 754 (E.D. Tex. 2000)	5, 9, 10
<i>Carney v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 2d 496 (W.D. Tenn. 1999)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2159 (2000)	13
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	10, 11
<i>DiMezza v. First USA Bank, Inc.</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2000 WL 708458 (D.N.M. May 1, 2000)	5, 8, 9, 13, 14
<i>Dornhecker v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 918 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	5, 10, 13
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991)	13
<i>Hornbeak v. Gold Key Leasing, Inc.</i> , IP 98-0795 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 3, 2000), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 00-1728 (7th Cir., docketed Mar. 30, 2000) . . .	10, 11
<i>King v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	16

<i>McMillan v. Experian Information Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 3:99cv1481 (D. Conn. July 18, 2000)	5, 9, 15
<i>Ollestad v. Kelley</i> , 573 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1978)	2
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	13
<i>Thomas v. Pierce, Hamilton, and Stern, Inc.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 507 (N.D. Ga. 1997)	13
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994)	6
<i>United States v. Equifax Credit Information Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 1:00-CV-0087 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 26, 2000)	2
<i>United States v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 3-00CV0056-L (N.D. Tex. Jan. 20, 2000)	2
<i>United States v. Trans Union LLC</i> , No. 00C 0235 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 24, 2000)	2

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 45 *et seq.*

Section 5(a), 15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	1
Section 5(b), 15 U.S.C. § 45(b)	1

Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681 *et seq.* *passim*

Section 602, 15 U.S.C. § 1681	12
Section 602(a), 15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	1
Section 602(b), 15 U.S.C. § 1681(b)	1
Section 616, 15 U.S.C. § 1681n	<i>passim</i>
Section 617, 15 U.S.C. § 1681o	<i>passim</i>
Section 621, 15 U.S.C. § 1681s	1, 7
Section 621(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)(1)	2
Section 623, 15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2	<i>passim</i>
Section 623(a), 15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a)	7, 8, 9, 11, 14, 17
Section 623(b), 15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)	<i>passim</i>
Section 623(c), 15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(c)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 16
Section 623(d), 15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(d)	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681n (1994)	15
15 U.S.C. § 1681o (1994)	15

Pub. L. No. 90-321, § 502, 82 Stat. 167 (1968), *reported as note*

<i>following</i> 15 U.S.C. § 1601	13
---	----

Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)

Div. A, § 2412, 110 Stat. 3009-446	11, 15
Div. A, § 2413, 110 Stat. 3009-447-48	15

REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. Part 600 2

16 C.F.R. Part 601, App. A 17

62 Fed. Reg. 35586 (1997) 17

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c) 19

Fed. R. App. P. 29(d) 19

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7) 19

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 104-185, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) 16

H.R. Rep. No. 103-486, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994) 16
